

No. 19-440

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHERN TRUST CORPORATION AND
NORTHERN TRUST COMPANIES,
Petitioners,

v.

LINDIE L. BANKS AND
ERICA LEBLANC,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION AND THE BANK
POLICY INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

K. Issac deVyver
(Admission Pending)
Nellie E. Hestin
(Admission Pending)
Alexander M. Madrid
(Admission Pending)
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
260 Forbes Avenue, Suite 1800
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
P: (412) 667-6000
kdevyver@mcguirewoods.com

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
P: (804) 775-4716
mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**MOTION OF THE AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION AND THE BANK POLICY
INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Invites the Very Flood Congress Sought to Prevent.	5
A. SLUSA Was Enacted To Prevent Plaintiffs From Bringing State-Law Class Actions Alleging Deceptive Conduct in Connection with Securities Transactions.	6
B. The Ninth Circuit Created a New “Trustee Exception” to SLUSA Divorced from Congress’s Intent and the Statutory Text.	8
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Invites a Flood of Unwieldy State-Law Securities Class Actions.	10
II. This Court Should Clarify <i>Troice</i>	12
A. The Ninth Circuit Misconstrued <i>Troice</i> As Imposing a “Control” Test.....	13
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	9
<i>Bernard v. BNY Mellon, N.A.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00783, 2019 WL 2462606 (Apr. 25, 2019), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2019 WL 2492293 (June 14, 2019)	17
<i>Chadbourne & Park LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014)	4, 13-14
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 99-cv-08337, 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2007)	18
<i>Felton v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	7-8
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	19
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 883 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	19
<i>Freeman Invs., L.P. v. Pac. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Gray v. TD Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , No. 18-C-00419, 2019 WL 2085136 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2019)	17

<i>Henderson v. Bank of New York Mellon Corp.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 438 (D. Mass. 2015)	17
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	6-9
<i>Rowinski v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	14
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009)	12-13
<i>Siepel v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 526 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2008)	12-13
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>In re Trust Under Will of Flint for the Benefit of Shadek</i> , 118 A.3d 182 (Del. Ct. Ch. 2015)	11

Statutes

15 U.S.C.	
§ 77p.....	2, 7
§ 77r	7
§ 77z-1.....	3

§ 78a.....	10
§ 78u.....	3
§ 78bb.....	2, 7, 9, 16
Unif. Trust Code 802(f)	18
Other Authorities	
90 Corpus Juris Secundum Trusts § 66 (2005)	14
Dep't of Labor Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Participant Directed Individual Account Plans, 56 Fed. Reg. 10,724, 10,730 (Mar. 13, 1991)	18
F.D.I.C., <i>Quarterly Banking Profile</i> <i>Fourth Quarter 2018</i> (2018)	10
George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, <i>401(k) Lawsuits: What Are the Causes and Consequences?</i> , Center for Retirement Research at Boston College, No. 18-8 (May 2018)	10, 18
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 105-640 (1998).....	6
Pub. Law. 105-353, § 2(5), 112 Stat. 3227.....	7
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998)	6, 9
